
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2810

TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.12.2019


Renovation of Sports Stadiums


2810. SHRI KUMBAKUDI SUDHAKARAN:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) the list of projects sanctioned for renovation of sports stadiums in India between 2014 and 2019, particularly for State of Kerala, State/year-wise;


(b) whether the Government proposes to upgrade any stadium infrastructure in Kannur district, Kerala considering the large number of sportspersons in the region; and


(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

{ SHRI KIREN RIJIJU }


(a) ‘Sports’ being a State subject the responsibility for providing sports facilities, including renovation of sports stadium rests with the State / Union Territory Governments. Central Government supplements their efforts by training, coaching and bridging gaps in sports infrastructure. No project for renovation of sports stadium has been sanctioned by this Ministry in the State of Kerala. However, list of projects sanctioned for renovation of sports stadiums in Jammu & Kashmir under Prime Minister’s Development Package between 2014 and 2019 is at Annexure I.


(b) and (c) No Sir. No such proposal has been received from the Government of Kerala.


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2810 TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.12.2019

REGARDING “RENOVATION OF SPORTS STADIUMS” ASKED BY SHRI

KUMBAKUDI SUDHAKARAN, HON’BLE MEMBER OF LOK SABHA


ANNEXURE – I


LIST OF PROJECTS SANCTIONED FOR RENOVATION OF SPORTS STADIUMS

IN JAMMU & KASHMIR UNDER PRIME MINISTER’S DEVELOPMENT PACKAGE

BETWEEN 2014 AND 2019


(Amount in Rs. crore)

S.

No.

Year Name of project Amount

sanctioned

1.  2015-

16

Renovation and Development of Bakshi Stadium, Srinagar, Jammu & Kashmir.

40.86

2. Renovation & Development of Maulana Azad

Stadium, Jammu, Jammu & Kashmir.

42.17

3. Upgradation/completion of Subhash Stadium at

Udhampur, Jammu, Jammu & Kashmir.

9.81

4. Upgradation of existing stadia at Rajouri and

Poonch, Jammu & Kashmir.

4.00


****

